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Honorable Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.
Speaker

I Mina'trentai Dos Na Likeslaturan Guahan
155 Hesler Street

Hagatna, Guam 96910

Senator Thomas C. Ada

Chairman. Committee on Public Safety. Infrastructure and Maritime Transportation
I Mina trentai Dos Na Likeslaturan Guahan

155 Hesler Street

Hagatna, Guam 96910

Dear Madame Speaker and Senator Ada:

Pursuant to 21 GCA §15105(b), enclosed 1s a copy of draft legislation to authorize the
condemnation of a small portion of Mr. lgnacio Bautista Cruz’s (DOD: February 3, 2003) Lot
No. 150-R3, Merizo, Guam. Mr. Cruz’s lot is needed for the reconstruction and widening of Bile
and Pigua bridges project (the “Project”) in Merizo, Guam. The Department of Public Works
(DPW), which successfully negotiated the purchase of all properties needed for the Project other
than the Cruz lot. attempted in good faith to negotiate with Mr. Cruz’s son, Mr. Rodney Cruz,
who I understand occupies and was purportedly designated by his father to receive the parcel.
Unfortunately, Mr. Rodney Cruz has refused all attempts to either meet or communicate with us.
No specific action is requested at this time as the DPW 1s awaiting completion of a second
appraisal. However, | want to submit the draft legislation in advance as it may later be necessary
to request that the Legislature expedite its authorization.

The government needs to condemn an area of 240+ square meters of Lot No. 150-R3,
which 1s designated as Lot No. [50-R3-1R/W on the severance map that was recorded with the
Department of Land Management on October 9, 2013, under Instrument No. 857237. A copy of
the severance map 1s enclosed for your easy reference. The area of the parcel to be acquired 1s
less than 5% of the main lot’s 4.897+ square meters. The department was onginally looking to
obtain a larger portion, however, owing to Mr. Rodney Cruz’s lack of cooperation scaled back
the taking to only those areas needed to meet safety and compliance requirements. In this respect
the 240+ square meters is needed for:
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¢ Removal of the existing highway improvements, including asphalt pavement and
old guardrail

e New brnidge elements including portions of the foundation. abutment. deck.
bridge railing, and approach slab

o A portion of the asphalt-paved approach roadway, approximately 40 feet long by
6 to 14 feet wide (width flares at bridge)

o Approximately 60 linear feet of new steel guardrail (a safety requirement at the
bridge approach area)

e A bio-swale providing natural water-quality treatment and directing stormwater
rupoft from the bndge approach area to the Pigua River (an environmental
compliance requirement)

s A new concrete power pole replacing an existing pole which is in contlict with
the new bridge

The DPW requires 2 appraisals to move forward with the condemnation. The first
appraisal has been completed while the second one is expected to be completed shortly. 1 will
supplement this letter to notify the Legislature as to the fair market value of the taking as soon as
the second appraisal is completed. At that time, I’'ll also file copies of both appraisals with the
[egislature.

Finally, as title to Lot No. 150-R3, Merizo, remains in the name of Ignacio Bautista Cruz,
[ have written to Mr. Rodney Cruz and his sister. Donna Mulliken, requesting that they open up a
probate for their father’s estate. If they fail to do so the government intends on petitioning the
probate court for letters of special administration. This is needed so that a representative is
appointed to represent the Estate in the condemnation proceedings. The probate court can then
determine which of Mr. Ignacio Bautista Cruz’s children is entitled to receive the condemnation
proceeds.

In closing, I am forwarding a draft Bill authorizing the condemnation of Lot No. 150-R3-
IR/W, Merizo, Guam, in hopes that it can be reviewed in advance so that the required
authorization can be acted upon, as deemed appropriate, once the appraisals are submitted to the
Legislature.

Sincerely, ~
0

CARF'NL. DOMINGUEZ

Attachment
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The Honorable

EDDIE BAZA CALVO o L
Governor LR 'Bl? N SRR
. The Honorable x:!‘:l"zwxl'g:mw(s«uocpssm

RAY TENORIO

- Carl V. Dominguez
Lt Governor g

Director
Jessie B. Palican

Deputy Director

February 12, 2014

Via Regular Mail

Mr. Rodney B. Cruz
P.O.Box 4724
Hagatna, Guam 96932

Subject: Lot 150-R3. Menzo. Guam: Estate ot [gnacio B, Cruz
Dear Mr. Cruz,

This 1s in furtherance of the Department of Public Works (DPW) efforts to negotiate a
purchase price for a small portion of Lot No. 150-R2. Merizo, Guam. Which i1s nceded as part
of the Department’s 1sland-wide road construction program. To date our correspondence and
communications have been directed to Mr. Rodney B. Cruz. as 1t is our understanding that vour
father designated that he inherit this particular lot,

In this respect, by letter dated October 28, 2013 DPW wrote Mr, Rodney B. Cruz requesting
that he or another family member open probate proceeding for vour late father’s estate. It was

requested that this be done on or before November 15, 2013, Unfortunately, we never received
a response from either him or his counset.

As it 1s our understanding that your tather left other real property that needs to be probated, we
are requesting that one or more family members contact counsel to open a probate for your late
father's estate. Also. as we only know your names and addresses but understand that there are
two (2) additional siblings. we would appreciate your providing them a copy of this letter and
enclosure.

Enclosed 1s a copy DRAFT petition for Letter of Special Administration that 1s currently being
reviewed by the Attorney General's Office. We are not interested i filing the Petition
however if the family does not open a probate or have legal counsel contact Mr. Keeler {see
below) no later than Friday, February 14, 2014, DPW intends on proceeding with the filing
the Petition with the Probate Court.

Please contact, or have vour legal counsel contact Assistant Attorney General Thomas P.
Keeler at 649-3152 1f there sure are any questions regarding this matter.

O

CARL V. [}Oi\' INGUEZ

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning Guam 96913 @ Tel (671) 646-3131 @ Fax (671) 649-6178



fin the Matter of the Fuiaie of
Ienacio Barcitas Cruz
Petition for Leiters of Special Adminstration

No. I50-R3-1R/W, Merizo, Guam, a small portion of Lot No. 150-R3. Merizo, Guam, as needed to

complete the Project.

6.

appointed, so that the Government of Guam can file a tormal Complamt 1o Acquire Property

In order to continue to pursue the Project. DPW requires a personal representative be

Through Eminent Domain.

7

n part.

8

§ 1701,

present

15 GCA §§ 1901 and 1903 govern the appointment of special administrators and provide

15 GCA § 1901, Causes for Appointment of Special Administrators.

When there 1s delay in granting letters testamentary . . or when no petition is filed
praying for the grant of any such letters . . = and the circumstances of the estate re-
quire the immediate appointment ol a personal representative. the Superior Court of
Guam shall appoint a special administrator to take possession of the estate of the de-
cedent and to exercise such other powers as may be necessary for the preservation of
the estate

SOURCE: Probate Code of Guam (1970, § 460,

15 GCA § 1903. Notice; Appointment; Preference: Qualifications:
Nonappealable Order.

The appointment of a special administrator may be made at any time, without
notice or upon such notice to such of the persons interested in the estate as the
Superior Court of Guam may deem reasonable. In making the appointment of a
special administrator, preference must ordinarily be given to the person entitled to
letters testamentary. letters of administration with the will annexed, or letters of
administration. No person 1s competent to serve as a special administrator who
has not the qualifications required of an executor as provided in Section 1701 of
this Title. The order appointing a special admnistrator is not appealable.

Petitioner satisfies all the requirements to serve as special administrator pursuant to 15 GCA
Petitioner is over the age of majority, is a US. citizen, a resident of Guam, is physically

in Guam, has not been convicted of a felony, and is competent to act as special

administrator.

[ %)



Dt the Maner of the Fxiare of
Ienacn Baycinas Cruz
Petition for Letiers of Spectal Administration

WITEREFORE. Petitioner pravs for letters of special administration in the Estate of lgnacio
Barcinas Cruz. and an order authorizing Petitioner to open a probate in order that the Government
ot Guam can proceed with filing a Complaint to Acquire Property Through Eminent Domain,
and that security be waived.

JESSIE PALICAN

Date: February . 2014 By

THOMAS P. KEELER
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Pettioner
Jesste Palican

VERIFICATION

L B ~_declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 18 true and

correct, except those matters alleged upon information and belief, which matters are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge

Executed February 2014

JESSTE PALICAN
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blic works
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Director

Jessie B. Palican

Deputy Director

¢ The Honorable
RAY TENORIO
Lt Goverpor

Februarv 12,2014

Via Regular Mail
Donna Mullikin

P.O. Box 8142
Merizo, Guam 96916

Subject: Lot 150-R3. Merizo, Guam: Estate of Ignacio B. Cruz
Dear Ms. Mullikin,

This 1s m turtherance of the Department of Public Works (DPW) efforts to negotiate a
purchase price for a small portion of Lot No. 150-R2. Merizo, Guan. Which is needed as part
of the Department’s island-wide road construction program. To date our correspondence and
communications have been directed to Mr. Rodney B. Cruz. as it 1s our understanding that vour
father designated that he mherit this particular lot.

In this respect. by letter dated October 28. 2013 DPW wrote Mr. Rodney B. Cruz requesting
that he or another family member open probate proceeding for vour late father’s estate. It was
requested that this be done on or before November 15, 2013, Unfortunately. we never received
a response from either him or his counsel.

As 1t 1s our understanding that vour father left other real property that needs to be probated. we
are requesting that onc or more family members contact counsel to open a probate for vour late
father’s estate. Also, as we only know your names and addresses but understand that there are
two (2) additional siblings. we would appreciate your providing them a copy of this letter and
enclosure.

Enclosed is a copy DRAFT petition for Letter of Special Administration that 1s currently being
reviewed by the Attorney General’s Office. We are not interested in filing the Petition
however if the family does not open a probate or have legal counsel contact Mr. Keeler (see
below) no later than Friday, February 14, 2014, DPW intends on proceeding with the filing
the Petition with the Probate Court.

Please contact, or have vour legal counsel contact Agsistant Attorney General Thomas P,
Keeler at 649-3152 if there sure are any questions r¢garding this matter.

i

CARL V. l}gg’HNGUEZ
_/

542 North Marine Corps Drve. Tamuning Guam 96913 e Tel (671) 646-3131 @ Fax (671)643-6178



I the Maner of Yhe Fxiare of

lenacio Barcinas Cruz

Petition for Letters of Special Adnumistration

No. 150-R3-1R/W. Merizo, Guam, a small portion of Lot No 150-R3, Merizo. Guam. as needed to
complete the Project.

6. In order to continue to pursue the Project. DPW requires a personal representative be
appointed, so that the Government of Guam can file a tormal Complaint to Acquire Property
Through Eminent Domaim.

7. 15 GCA §§ 1901 and 1903 govern the appointment of spectal admimistrators and provide
n part’

15 GCA § 1901, Causes for Appointment of Special Administrators.

When there s delay in granting letters testamentary . . or when no petition is filed
praving for the grant of any such letters . = and the circumstances of the estate re-

quire the immediate appointment of a personal representative. the Superior Court of
Guam shall appoint a special administrator to take possession of the estate of the de-
cedent and to exercise such other powers as may be necessary for the preservation of
the estate

SOURCE Probate Code of Guam (1970). § 460

IS5 GCA § 1903. Notice; Appointment: Prelerence; Qualifications;
Nonappealable Order.

The appointment of a special administrator may be made at any time, without
notice or upon such notice to such of the persons interested in the estate as the
Superior Court of Guam may deem reasonable. In making the appointment of a
special administrator, preference must ordinarily be given to the person entitled 1o
letters testamentary. letters of administration with the will annexed. or letters of
administration. No person is competent to serve as a special administrator who
has not the qualifications required of an executor as provided 11 Section 1701 of
this Title The order appoimnting a special administrator 1s not appealable

8§ Petitioner satisties all the requirements to serve as special administrator pursuant to 15 GCA
§ 1701 Petitioner is over the age of majority, 1s a U.S. citizen. a resident of Guam, is physically
present i Guam. has not been convicted of a felony, and is competent to act as special

administrator

I



I the Matier of the Estaie of
Tenacio Barcinas Cruz
Peuition for Letters of Special Adnunistration

WHERLEFORE. Petitioner prays for letters of special administration in the Estate of lgnacio
Barcinas Cruz, and an order authorizing Petitioner to open a probate in order that the Government
of Guam can proceed with filing a Complaint to Acquire Property Through Eminent Domain,

and that security be waived.

JESSIE PALICAN

Date: February | 2014 By:

THOMAS P. KEELER
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Petitioner

Jessie Palican

VERIFICATION

I . declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 1s true and
correct, except those matters alleged upon information and belief. which matiers are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge.

Executed February | 2014

JESSIE PALICAN



I MINA’TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN

2014 ( ) Regular Session

Bill No.

Introduced by:

L

9.

10.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, GOVERNMENT
OF GUAM, TO CONDEMN LOT NO. 150-R3-1R/W, MERIZO, GUAM, FOR THE
BILE/PIGUA BRIDGE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

Section 1. History. The Department of Public Works (“DPW?), Government of

Guam, has prepared plans for the reconstruction and widening of Bile and Pigua bridges

in Merizo, Guam, which is an integral part of the istandwide road improvement plan that

is being funded by Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”). DPW has successfully

negotiated the purchase of required lots from all private landowners required of the

Bile/Pigua Bridge Reconstruction Project (the “Project”) other than the purported

successor in interest of Lot No. 150-R3, title to which remains in the name of Ignacio

Bautista Cruz, who died on February 3. 2003.

Section 2. Authorization of DPW to Condemn Lot No. 150-R3-1R/W. The



i1

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

19.

20.

21.

25.

26.

power of eminent domain may be exercised by the Government of Guam upon the

authorization and appropriation of funds by the Congress of the United States for public

use within Guam. Pursuant to 21 G.C.A. § 15105 (b), the appropriation by the Congress

of the United States for a specific public use must also include a “corresponding

authorization by the Guam. Legislature via duly enacted legislation.” See 21 G.C.A. §
15105 (b) (emphasis in original). Accordingly, DPW is hereby authorized to condemn

Lot No. 150-R3-1R/W, Merizo, Guam, containing an area of 12. 240+ square meters,

as shown on Drawing No. DCAI-S-11-26, prepared by registered land surveyor Nestorio

C. Ignacio, PLS#65, of Duenas-Camacho & Associates, Inc., a copy of which was

recorded with the Department of Land Management, Government of Guam, on October

9, 2013, under Instrument No. 857237, provided, however, that as a condition to this

approval Lot No. 150-R3-1R/W the property shall be used for the Project and, subject

further, to FHWA providing 100% of the condemnation funds needed to fund the

condemnation.

Section 3. Interest Condemned. The interest taken in the Lot No. 150-R3-

IR/W, Merizo, Guam, is fee simple absolute.

Section 4. Fair Market Value. Upon information and belief, based on

appraisals of the property, the sum of money estimated to be just compensation for the



29. fee simple interest taken in Lot No. 150-R3-1R/W is Thousand Hundred

30.  and 00/100 Dollars (. .00).



